EXECUTIVE ORDER No. CMO2013 - 023

AN ORDER AMENDING THE COMPOSITION OF THE SECRETARIAT OF THE CITY'S BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE ON DISPOSAL OF UNSERVICEABLE PROPERTIES.

WHEREAS, the City Government of San Fernando, Pampanga, in its commitment to realize its City Scorecard objective to "*ENSURE EFFICIENT FISCAL MANAGEMENT*", has reconstituted its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) on Disposal of Unserviceable Properties by virtue of Executive Order No. CMO 2013-011;

WHEREAS, forward looking to the institutionalization of such sound fiscal management practice, it was recommended that the provided composition of the secretariat of the BAC on Disposal of Unserviceable properties be further strengthened;

WHEREAS, said recommendation necessitates amendment to the composition of the previously designated secretariat;

NOW THEREFORE, by the powers vested in me by law, I, **EDWIN D. SANTIAGO**, City Mayor of the City of San Fernando, Pampanga, hereby order the **amendment of the composition of the secretariat of the** *Bids and Awards Committee on Disposal of Unserviceable Properties* of the City of San Fernando, Pampanga, as follows:

COMPOSITION OF THE <u>SECRETARIAT</u> TO THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE ON DISPOSAL OF UNSERVICEABLE PROPERTIES

Head Secretariat	Engr. Romel Salvador
CGSO Personnel	
CTO Personnel	
CAccO Personnel	Ms. Haydee Chavez-Garcia
CBO Personnel	Ms. Rizzel Mangilit
CAdminO Personnel	

This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the City of San Fernando, Pampanga this 31ST day of July 2013 in the City of San Fernando, Pampanga.

(SGD) EDWIN D. SANTIAGO City Mayor